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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

CHANGES IN RESOURCES 

▪ HB 29, or the “Caboose Bill”, increases General Fund Resources for FY 2024 by 

$1,954.0 million compared to the resources included in Chapter 1.  The increase 

in the resources is driven by an increase in the revenue forecast of $1,363.4 

million and a $511.2 million increase in additions to balance.  

▪ The increase in the additions to balance is driven by the reversion of 

discretionary FY 2023 year-end unexpended balances of $513.0 million. 

▪ The increases in revenues is driven by an adjustment to the base forecast of 

$13,28.4 million based on the updated GACRE forecast. The increase in the FY 

2024 forecast is the result of higher than projected FY 2023 revenues providing 

a significantly higher base for FY 2024.  Actual FY 2023 revenues were $1,450.3 

million higher then the forecast from December of 2022 for FY 2023.      

▪ Additionally, HB 29 includes $79.4 million in additional transfers to the General 

Fund compared to Chapter 1.   

RESOURCES 

The proposed amendments to the 2022-24 budget (HB 30) include $1,954.0 million 

in general fund resources above those assumed in Chapter 1, 2023 Special Session 

I. These resources include: (1) $1,363.4 million upward revision to the general fund 

revenue forecast; (2) increases in general fund transfers totaling $79.4 million; and, 

(3) positive net balance adjustments totaling $551.2 million. With these 

adjustments, general fund resources and transfers in FY 2024 total $32.0 billion, 

including the assumed FY 2021 carryforward contained in Chapter 1 of $10.9 billion. 

The net balance, or unappropriated balance, in HB 29 as introduced is $2,353.8 

million which is carried forward and used at the starting point for HB 30.  
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CHANGES IN GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

FY 2023 general fund revenue collections exceeded the forecast of FY 2022 from 

December of 2022 by $1.45 billion. The FY 2023 surplus was driven by non-

withholding which exceeded its forecast by $1.54 billion. FY 2023 actual revenue 

collections were $27.9 billion and total revenue projections assumed in Chapter 1 

for FY 2024 total $26.4 billion, thus revenues for FY 2024 could decrease by 5.5% 

and still meet the Chapter 1 assumption.  

Through November, year to date revenue collections growth is 9.1% with strong 

growth in nonwitholding, corporate, and interest income (included in “all other”).  

The official GACRE forecast does assume a mild recession beginning in the 4th 

quarter of FY 2024, but driven largely by strong year-to-date revenue growth the 

revised GACRE forecast provides an additional $1,328.4 million in revenue for FY 

2024. In addition, the introduced budget includes an explicit adjustment to 

recognize $35.0 million in revenues from the offshore wind agreement. The 

updated forecast still assumes an overall decrease of 0.6% in FY 2024 revenues 

compared to FY 2023.                   

GENERAL FUND RESOURCES AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION  
($ IN MILLIONS) 

 Chapter 1 HB 29 Difference  

Adjustments to Balance Forward $10,930.6 $10,930.6 $0 

Additions to Balance  (7,126.1) (6,614.9) 511.2 

Revenue Forecast 26,369.3 27,732.7 1,363.4 

Transfers (129.8) (50.4) 79.4 

Total GF Resources  $30,044.0 $31,998,0 $1,954.0 

    

Unappropriated Balance (Chapter 1)   $7.3 

HB 29 GF Resources Available for Appropriation  $1,961.3 

HB 29 Net Spending Amendments  ($392.5) 

Beginning Balance for 2024-26 Biennium  $2,353.8 
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CHANGES IN NET BALANCE 

The increase in the additions to balance is driven by the reversion of discretionary 

FY 2023  year-end unexpended balances of $513.0 million. Other adjustments to 

the balance are 1.) a $6.7 million reduction in the balance due to charges against 

the Sum Sufficient Appropriation for Natural Disaster Relief and 2.) A $5.0 million 

increase from the reversion of unexpended capital funding for small dredging 

projects under the Port of Virginia.         

CHANGES TO TRANSFERS 

Proposed transfer adjustments in HB 29 increase total net transfers to the general 

fund by $79.4 million. Proposed adjustments include a $29.4 million increase in the 

estimated sales tax transfer for K-12 education based on an overall increase in the 

sales tax forecast and an additional $20.5 million in ABC profits. Additionally, the 

budget reverts excess funding of $41.8 million included in Chapter 1 for the 2023 

individual income tax rebates.  Offsetting the net increase is a proposal to eliminate 

the transfer to the general fund from the Health Department’s Emergency Medical 

Services program. 

FY 2024 ESTIMATE OF GF REVENUES BY SOURCE 
($ IN MILLIONS) 

 
Dec. 2023 
Forecast 

Estimated % 
Growth 

% Growth Through 
Nov. 2023 

Withholding  $16,038.5 0.5% 1.7% 

Nonwithholding 5,813.8 -12.3% 7.0% 

Refunds (3,336.2) -7.4% -24.7% 

Net Individual  18,516.1 -2.5% 8.2% 

Corporate 2,213.5  9.0% 26.4% 

Sales 4,515.8  -4.6% -0.6% 

Insurance 425.6  -1.2% N/A 

Wills (Recordation) 446.3  -1.0% -20.1% 

All Other 
1,615.4  26.3% 38.8% 

 

Total GF Revenues $27,732.7  -0.6% 9.1% 
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ADMINISTRATION 

COMPENSATION BOARD 

▪ Recognize projected savings from jail inmate per diems. Includes a reduction 

of $15.0 million GF the second year in jail inmate per diem payments. Remaining 

GF appropriation is anticipated to be sufficient based on recent jail population 

estimates.  This is an on-going savings item based in a large reduction in the 

number of state-responsible inmates being housed in local and regional jails.  

The savings are repeated in HB 30 in both FY 2025 and FY 2026. 

▪ Recognize savings from jail closures. Proposes a reduction of $2.2 million GF 

the second year to reflect the closures of Bristol City Jail in 2023 ($1.5 million) 

and Hampton Roads Regional Jail in April 2024 ($776,393, reflecting two months 

of savings). The per diem amounts previously covered personnel and operations 

at the two jails. 

AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES  

▪ Virginia Spirits Promotion Fund. Includes $1.2 million GF in FY 2024 for 

deposit in the Virginia Spirits Promotion Fund, reflecting a portion of tax 

revenues collected by sales of Virginia-produced spirits. 

 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO TRANSFERS 
($ IN MILLIONS) 

Sales Tax Transfer for K-12  $29.4 

ABC Profit Transfers 20.5 

Revert Excess 2023 Tax Rebate Funding  41.8 

Eliminate Transfer to the General Fund from VDH for EMS (12.5) 

Other Misc. Transfers 0.2 

Total Adjustments to Transfers $79.4 



 

6  

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY  

▪ Charlotte State Forest Tharpe Tract. Includes $740,000 NGF in FY 2024 from 

federal and nongeneral funds to support the expansion of Charlotte State Forest 

through the purchase of the 232 acre Tharpe Tract. 

COMMERCE AND TRADE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE PAYMENTS 

▪ New Language for Virginia Business Ready Sites Acquisition Fund. 

Authorizes the Director of Department of Planning and Budget to transfer 

money from the Virginia Business Ready Sites Acquisition Fund to purchase 

property on the Eastern Shore. 

▪ Transactions from the Virginia Business Ready Sites Acquisition Fund require 

review by the MEI Commission. As of this publication, this purchase has not 

been reviewed by MEI 

FORT MONROE 

▪ Additional Funding for First Landing of Africans at Point Comfort 

Memorial. Adds $2.5 million in FY 2024 to compete the construction of a 

permanent monument at Point Comfort in Fort Monroe commemorating the 

first landing of Africans in Virginia.   

PART 5  

▪ Creates the Virginia Sports and Entertainment Authority. Includes 

legislation proposing the creation of the Virginia Sports and Entertainment 

Authority for the purpose of issuing debt to develop an arena, concert venue, 

parking facility, and headquarters at Potomac Yards in Alexandria, Virginia for 

the relocation of the Capitals, and Wizards sports teams to the state.  

▪ Allows for the Authority to capture state revenues associated with the 

development to pay for its operating costs and debt associated with the 

project 

▪ Proposes allowing the Authority access to state sales, personnel income, and 

businesses taxes. Historically, Virginia has only authorized the recapture of 

state sales tax for similar projects 
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▪ Requires the team to enter into a long-term lease agreement for the 

property at least equal to the bond term  

▪ Allows the state to receive excess revenues from the project at the discretion 

of the Authority 

EARLY CHILDHOOD AND K-12 EDUCATION 

DIRECT AID TO PUBLIC EDUCATION  

Routine technical updates decrease Direct Aid funding by $193.2 million total. This 

reflects $282.7 million GF in savings primarily from lower enrollment projections 

and a decrease in the sales tax forecast, offset by an $89.5 million NGF increase in 

expected lottery proceeds.  No policy changes are made in the Caboose bill, the 

reductions simply reflect the current demographics of fewer school aged children. 

▪ Lottery Proceeds. The Lottery proceeds forecast results in an additional $89.5 

million NGF and general fund savings of the same amount. 

▪ Sales Tax Revenue Forecast. Lowers the K-12 sales tax projection by $305.3 

million, increasing the state’s share of basic aid, resulting in a net decrease of 

$71.4 million GF. 

▪ Update Student Enrollment & Characteristic Data. Saves $121.2 million, 

reflecting lower than anticipated enrollment and actual program participation 

data. 

HIGHER EDUCATION  
▪ State Match of Federal Funds. Increase state appropriation to maximize 

federal funds as part of the 1890 Land Grant Institution program.

FINANCE  

TREASURY BOARD 

▪ Adjust Funding for Debt Service Payment.  Includes savings of $21.4 million 

GF and $257,203 NGF the second year for anticipated debt service payments on 

bonds issued by the Virginia Public Building and College Building Authorities.   
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HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES ACT  

▪ Fund Mandatory Caseload and Cost Increases. Proposes $36.4 million GF in 

FY 2024 to fund estimated growth in services provided through the Children’s 

Services Act. Cost increases are expected due to increased caseload and rate 

increases. Caseload increased by 3.7% in FY 2023 from 14,489 to 15,032, while 

expenditures increased 9.2 percent from FY 2022 to FY 2023.  The expenditure 

forecast for FY 2024 projects a growth of 7.0 percent. While growth in children 

placed in private day special education slowed during the COVID-19 pandemic, 

the caseload and cost per child are rising again. The expenditure forecast also 

reflects rate increases in foster care maintenance rates and psychiatric 

residential treatment facility rates. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

▪ Exempt Part 3 GF Transfer for Emergency Medical Services. Adds language in 

Part 3 which exempts a general fund transfer of $12.5 million in FY 2024 from 

the additional $2.00 annual registration fee on motor vehicles imposed during 

the Great Recession.  This funding shall be available for emergency medical 

services as prescribed by the Code of Virginia and the Appropriation Act.  The 

language for the exemption continues in HB 30 for FY 2025 and the transfer will 

resume in FY 2026. 

▪ Modify ARPA Appropriation and Language for Administrative Systems. The 

introduced budget proposes language in Central Appropriations to modify the 

agency’s use of appropriated American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding to 

provide flexibility for the procurement and deployment of administrative 

systems and software. Current language restricts the funding for systems and 

software for use in responding to future emergencies. 

DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE SERVICES 

Expenditure Forecasts  

▪ Medicaid Utilization and Inflation. The introduced budget proposes a 

decrease $125.9 million GF and $226.0 million NGF in FY 2024 to fund the most 

recent forecasted costs of utilization and inflation in the Medicaid program. 

Expenditures in the program are expected to decline by 4.0% in FY 2024, 

primarily due to reduced utilization of services and lower managed care rates. 
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▪ Adjust Virginia Health Care Fund Appropriation. The introduced budget adds 

$28.5 million GF and decreases $28.5 million NGF in FY 2024 to reflect the latest 

revenue estimate for the Virginia Health Care Fund (VHCF). The VHCF revenues 

are used as a portion of the state’s match for the Medicaid program. As 

revenues decline, more general fund dollars are needed to provide the state 

match for the Medicaid program. The VHCF revenue is projected to decline in FY 

2024 by $19.4 million in tobacco tax revenues, based on the Department of 

Taxation's revised forecast, and by $9.0 million in pharmacy rebates. 

▪ Family Access to Medical Insurance Security (FAMIS) Program Utilization 

and Inflation. Includes an increase of $1.1 million GF and $9.2 million NGF in FY 

2024 to fund the revised utilization and inflation costs of the FAMIS program. 

Expenditures in the program are expected to increase 4.6% in FY 2024. Caseload 

is expected to grow as some children who may lose coverage for the Medicaid 

Children’s Health Insurance Program (M-CHIP) as their eligibility is redetermined 

in the post Public Health Emergency period and they become eligible for the 

FAMIS program. FAMIS covers children ages 0 to 18 living in families with 

incomes between 133% and 200% of the federal poverty level. 

▪ Medicaid Children’s Health Insurance Program (M-CHIP) Utilization and 

Inflation. Proposes a reduction of $10.8 million GF and $15.1 million NGF in FY 

2024 to fund the utilization and inflation costs of the Medicaid CHIP program. 

The Medicaid CHIP program provides services for Medicaid-eligible low-income 

children, ages 6 to 18, living in families with incomes between 100% and 133% of 

the federal poverty level. The projected savings is due to a declining number of 

children in the program, as Medicaid eligibility redetermination is complete. A 

number of 21-year-old youths were served in the Medicaid CHIP program during 

the Public Health Emergency and are expected to be moved into other Medicaid 

eligibility categories, become eligible for the FAMIS Program, or be eligible for 

health care coverage through the Health Insurance Exchange.  

▪ Medical Services for Involuntary Mental Commitments. Proposes a 

reduction of $3.6 million GF in FY 2024 to reflect the estimated cost of hospital 

and physician services for persons subject to an involuntary mental 

commitment. The most recent forecast of expenditures projects lower costs 

than previously estimated. 
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DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES 

▪ Reduce Funding for Permanent Supportive Housing. Removes $10.0 million 

GF in fiscal year 2024 for permanent supportive housing that was included in 

Chapter 1, 2023 Special Session I. 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES  

▪ Fund SNAP Overissuance Settlement Agreement. Includes $2.3 million GF to 

meet the terms of a settlement agreement with the federal government due to a 

benefits overissuance in fall of 2021. 

▪ Fund Income Verification for Public Benefits Contract Increase. 

Recommends $1.5 million GF to fund the increasing costs of the renewal of the 

income verification for benefits contract.  

▪ Adjust Child Welfare Forecast. Proposes to reduce $2.1 million GF and $6.4 

million NGF to adjust funding for the cost of providing foster care and adoption 

subsidy payments based on recent expenditure trends and the impact of child 

welfare policy changes. 

▪ Adjust Funding for TANF Grant Shortfall. The introduced budget proposes 

reducing the federal TANF block grant funding by $500,000 NGF to reflect the 

removal of funding for the following three organizations that have not 

responded to requests to enter into contracts to receive TANF grants for several 

years: 

▪ Family Restoration Services in Hampton 

▪ Portsmouth Volunteers for the Homeless 

▪ Menchville House 

NATURAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES 

SECRETARY OF NATURAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES 

▪ Flood Resilience Strategies. Proposes $500,000 GF in FY 2024 to support the 

development of strategies and policies for implementing flood resilience across 

the Commonwealth. A corresponding amendment transfers this amount from 

the Secretary of Public Safety and Homeland Security.  

 



 

11  

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION 

▪ SWCD Technical Assistance Funds. Proposes language authorizing the Soil and 

Water Conservation Board to utilize previous years’ unobligated cost-share 

funds to provide technical assistance funding to Virginia Soil and Water 

Conservation Districts at a rate no higher than the technical assistance rate 

percentage funded in the current Appropriation Act. 

▪ Transfer Dam Rehabilitation Funds. Proposes the shift of capital 

appropriation for soil and water conservation district dam repairs to the 

operating appropriation for soil and water conservation district dam repairs. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

▪ Water Quality Funding Flexibility. Proposes language amendment to 

authorize the use of water quality funding toward municipal separate storm 

sewer system (MS4) localities.  

DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC RESOURCES 

▪ Modify BIPOC Fund Language. Includes a technical change to the language 

included in Chapter 1 (2023 Spec. Sess. 1) to align eligibility to receive grants 

from the Black, Indigenous, and People of Color (BIPOC) Preservation Fund to 

language included in the Appropriation Act with the relevant sections of the 

Code of Virginia. 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY 

SECRETARY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

▪ Transfer Flood Control Study Appropriation. Proposes the transfer of 

$500,000 GF in FY 2024 to the Secretary of Natural and Historic Resources to 

develop strategies and policies for implementing flood resilience across the 

Commonwealth. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

▪ Lawrenceville Correctional Center. Includes $5.3 million GF in FY 2024 for the 

Department to begin transition of Lawrenceville Correctional Center from a 

contractor operated facility to a state-run prison.  
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VETERANS AND DEFENSE AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

▪ Offshore Wind Project Legal Costs. Includes $321,000 GF in FY 2024 for legal 

fees and costs associated with the Dominion Coastal Virginia Offshore Wind 

project Deed of Easement and Cable Landing Agreement. 

CENTRAL APPROPRIATIONS 

HIGHER EDUCATION INTERSET EARNINGS AND REBATES 

▪ Adjust Appropriation to Reimburse Higher Education Institutions for 

Interest Earnings and Credit Card Rebates. Includes $3.2 million GF and $8.6 

million NGF to reflect the updated estimates of reimbursements to the 

institutions for interest earnings and credit rebates. The updated estimates for 

FY 2024 are $7.9 million GF and $12.1 million NGF.   

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS  

▪ Direct ARPA to Early Childhood Education. Reverts $39.0 million in unused 

previously appropriated American Rescue Plan Act Funds and invests them in 

early childhood education efforts.  
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